

# **City of Jonesboro**

Municipal Center 300 S. Church Street Jonesboro, AR 72401

# **Meeting Agenda**

# Finance & Administration Council Committee

Tuesday, December 10, 2024

4:00 PM

Municipal Center, 300 S. Church

#### 1. CALL TO ORDER

#### 2. ROLL CALL (ELECTRONIC ATTENDANCE) CONFIRMED BY CITY CLERK APRIL LEGGETT

#### 3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

MIN-24:108 Minutes for the Finance Committee meeting on Tuesday, November 26, 2024

Attachments: Minutes

#### 4. NEW BUSINESS

#### RESOLUTIONS TO BE INTRODUCED

RES-24:165 RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE WILLINGNESS OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO

TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

FOR THE FY2025 REBUILDING AMERICAN INFRASTRUCTURE WITH

SUSTAINABILITY AND EQUITY (RAISE) GRANT

**Sponsors:** Community Development, Grants and Mayor's Office

Attachments: FY2025 RAISE Grant MOU.pdf

RES-24:166 A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS TO AUTHORIZE THE

MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO GRANT A UTILITY EASEMENT TO CITY WATER

AND LIGHT OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

<u>Sponsors:</u> Engineering

<u>Attachments:</u> Exhibit B.pdf

**Utility Easement.pdf** 

RES-24:167 RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

TO ADOPT A REVISED EMPLOYEE HANDBOOK FOR ALL EMPLOYEES FOR THE

CITY OF JONESBORO

**Sponsors:** Human Resources

<u>Attachments:</u> 2024 Handbook Final Draft.pdf

RES-24:168 RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS,

TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT TO ACQUIRE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1700

DISCIPLE DRIVE FROM THE PROPERTY OWNER, JOURNEY CHURCH

Sponsors: Parks & Recreation and Finance

Attachments: Journey Church Real Estate Contract.pdf

MOU with Journey Church revA.pdf

RES-24:169 RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS

TO WAIVE COMPETITIVE BIDDING AND AUTHORIZE A CONTRACT WITH

PARETO CAPTIVE OF TENNESSEE, LLC AND BLUE ADVANTAGE ADMINISTRATORS OF ARKANSAS TO PROVIDE MEDICAL INSURANCE

COVERAGE FOR CITY EMPLOYEES FOR 2025

**Sponsors:** Human Resources and Finance

Attachments: Legend Implementation Package.pdf

# 5. PENDING ITEMS

## **6. OTHER BUSINESS**

COM-24:061 FY2025 City of Jonesboro Budget Discussion

Sponsors: Finance and Mayor's Office

## 7. PUBLIC COMMENTS

## 8. ADJOURNMENT